

# 06-4216-cv

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

MAHER ARAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

- v. -

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

---

*(For continuation of caption see inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**  
*(See inside cover for list of Amici Curiae)*

---

Jonathan Hafetz  
Brennan Center for Justice at  
NYU School of Law  
161 Avenue of the Americas 12th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 998-6289

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher,  
*Counsel of Record*  
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,  
Wharton & Garrison LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

December 19, 2006

---

---

---

EDWARD J. McELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION and/or IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE AGENTS, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*AMICI CURIAE*

The Honorable John J. Gibbons

The Honorable Shirley M. Hufstedler

The Honorable Nathaniel R. Jones

The Honorable Timothy K. Lewis

The Honorable H. Lee Sarokin

The Honorable William S. Sessions

The Honorable Patricia M. Wald

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE JUDICIAL BRANCH HAS THE ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROTECTING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THE POWER TO PROVIDE REMEDIES FOR THEIR VIOLATION .....	5
A.    The Constitution Entrusts the Judiciary with the Obligation to Enforce Constitutional Rights .....	6
B.    The Judicial Branch Has Enforced the Constitution Notwithstanding Claims of National Security or Foreign Affairs .....	11
II. THE MERE FACT THAT THE ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION WAS PURPORTEDLY INFLICTED IN THE COURSE OF EFFORTS TO PROTECT NATIONAL SECURITY OR IMPLICATED FOREIGN RELATIONS SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED A “SPECIAL FACTOR” COUNSELING AGAINST A DAMAGES REMEDY IN THIS CASE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32 .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	22
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	20-21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9
<i>Corr. Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10-11
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , 04 CV 1409 (JG) (SMG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21434 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	13-14, 15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	9, 15-16, 23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	12
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	11-12
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	16

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	16-17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7, 10
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	6-7
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	14
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	16, 23
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9, 14

## **STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

151 Cong. Rec. S14,269 (2005) .....	18
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000dd(a) (West 2006) .....	17-18
Military Commissions Act, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	18

## **INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS**

Committee Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America (May 6, 2005), U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (2005) .....	22
Constitución Política de la República de Chile art. 40(2), (6).....	12
Constituição da República Portuguesa art. 19(5) (Port.).....	12
Convention Against Torture art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1990), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	19

Grundgesetz [GG] [Constitution] art. 1151(2) F.R.G .....	12
La Constitution art. 16 (Fr.).....	12
S. Afr. Const. 1996 § 37.....	12
Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Anayasası [Constitution] arts. 120-21 (Turk.) .....	12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 457 (Joseph Gates ed., 1834).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (James Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed. 1987).....	8-9
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987).....	7, 8
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	12
